

Mr. G. S. Hegde, Senior Advocate, i/b. A. M. Kulkarni for respondent-CIDCO in WP/664/21 and 11998/19.

Mr. Himalaya Chaudhari, i/b. M/s. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co. for respondent No.5-L & T.

Mr. Kirankumar Phakade for applicants in all intervention applications.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ**

DATE : 16th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C. :

Writ Petition Nos. 11726 of 2017 and 12529 of 2017:

. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the direction to carry out amendment to add CIDCO as respondent, as per order dated 04.02.2026, could not be complied with. He submits that if opportunity is granted, the amendment can be carried out forthwith today itself.

2. It appears that in the meanwhile, notice was served upon CIDCO by the petitioners and hence, the learned counsel appearing for CIDCO are present in Court.

3. In view of the above, leave is granted to the petitioners to carry out amendment in these petitions to add CIDCO as respondent. Amendment be carried out within one week from today.

4. Issue notice to the newly added respondent-CIDCO. Ms. Bhansali, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the said respondent in these writ petitions.

5. Reply affidavits on behalf of respondent-CIDCO shall be filed within two weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed before the next date of listing.

6. List the petitions for directions on 09.03.2026.

Writ Petition Nos. 664 of 2021 and 11998 of 2019:

7. To be listed on 09.03.2026 along with Writ Petition No.11726 of 2017 and Writ Petition No.12529 of 2017.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Priya Kambli