

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11726 OF 2017

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 664 OF 2021

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12529 OF 2017

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11998 OF 2019

Shri Vilas Dharma Patil and Anr. .. Petitioners

V/s.

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors .. Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 22117 OF 2021

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3539 OF 2021

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 11726 OF 2017

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8971 OF 2024

Suresh Dharma Patil And Ors .. Petitioners

V/s.

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors .. Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2913 OF 2021

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 664 OF 2021

Larsen And Toubro Ltd. .. Petitioners

V/s.

Shri Vilas Dharma Patil and Anr. .. Respondents

Mr. Amey Sawant i/by Suresh Sabrad, for the Petitioners.

Ms. T.M Bhatia with G.R. Raghuwanshi, M.M. Pabale and P.G. Sawant, AGP, for the State.

Mr. Rahul Sinha, i/by DSK Legal with Soham Bhalerao and Harshit Tyagi, for the CIDCO in WP/11726/2017 and WP/12529/2017

Mr. Himalaya Chaudhari i/by Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co. for the Respondent Nos. 5 (L and T).

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 9th MARCH 2026.

PC:

1. In this bunch of Writ Petitions, this Court is considering four Writ Petitions.
2. By order dated 16/02/2026, this Court had directed the Petitioners to add CIDCO as a party respondent in Writ Petition No. 11726 of 2017 and Writ Petition No. 12529 of 2017. The amendment was to be carried out within one week.
3. This Court had issued notice to the newly added Respondent-CIDCO, and learned counsel having instructions to appear on behalf of the said party had also waived notice.
4. The learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that the amendment could not be carried out as the papers of the said two Writ Petitions were not traceable in the Registry.
5. In view of the above, the time period for carrying out

amendment is extended by two weeks from today.

6. The Registry is directed to ensure that papers pertaining to the said two Writ Petitions are traced out, so that the amendment can be carried out.
7. The time period for newly added Respondent-CIDCO to file its reply affidavit is extended by two weeks thereafter.
8. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of listing.
9. List these Petitions for further consideration on 10th April 2026.
10. Writ Petition No. 664 of 2021 and Writ Petition No. 11998 of 2019 shall also be listed on the same date.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)